

11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER HOP70126

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

***414145956** 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

þ

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV 26764

DATE PRIN	ren	lesses tee	IMS OF SAL	<u>-</u>	1	HIP VIA	505500 1 0550	FOB	enelalim penge
12/27/	<u> </u>		INO OF OVE	-50000000000000000000000000000000000000	~	FIF VIA		F-0,B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/25/	2007		<u> </u>	R T	ם מי	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT	1751	A'NUMBER	<u> </u>		
LINE	QUAI	VIIII	UUP	NO.	II EN	PNUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	JANUAR	Y 8, 2	007 A	T 1:0	OPM AT		INES	JLED FOR SS OFFICE OF 764.	
0001		1	JB		820-08				
	CONDEN	SATE T	RANSF		MPS ON BOND RE	•	& S	STEAM LINES	
	INCIDE BOILER REPLAC RETURN HEREIN	NTAL T S AT U EMENT LINES FOR H O, TER	O THE NITS OF UNI AND OPEMEI RA AL	INST AND M DERGR OTHER NT HO TA, W	ALLATIO ORGAN H OUND ST CERTAI SPITAL V 2676	ON OF TRIALL BUIFEAM SUPEN RENOV	ANSF LDIN PLY ATIC AT	ENT AND ANYTHING FER PUMPS ON NGS AND THE AND CONDENSATE DNS AS LISTED ROUTE 3, R THE ATTACHED	EIVED SS A 9: 25 ING BIVISION E OF WY
	OF BUS MAY BE IN ORD	INESS SENT ER TO	ON TUI VIA US ASSURI	ESDAY SPS, E NO STANT	, JANUA FAX, CO VENDOR IVE QUE	ARY 09, DURIER O RECEIVE SITONS	2007 R EM S AN WILL	N UNFAIR . BE ANSWERED	RECE 2007 JAN 2 PURCHASI STATE
SIGNATURE /	<u>Δ1</u>			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND TELEPHONE			
TITLE O	<u> 2001. B</u>		ini .				309-	- 529-1330	1-24-07
PEESTOWN	-	۲ ا	" 55 <i>1</i>	06232	.94			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HOP70126

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*414145956 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

26764 304-789-2411

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/27/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 01/25/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EMAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ORALLY. IF POSSIBLE, ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: ROBERTA WAGNER DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25311 FAX: 304-558-4115 RWAGNERaWVADMIN.GOV EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WILL BE GIVEN IN THE SPRING OF 2007. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-329-1330 1-24-07 PRESTORM ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550623294



>EZDOR

11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HOP70126

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*414145956 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	F	5	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHTTERMS
12/27										
BID OPENING DATE	: :	01/25/	<u> 2007 </u>	Bosonessono.		BID	OPEN	ING TIM	1E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITE	M NUMBER		UNITPRIC	E	AMOUNT
	ALL OF OF THI			CHECK	ED BELO	OW WILL BI	E A R	EQUIREM	1ENT	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABIL:	VENDOR SHA ITY INSURA S OTHERWIS JM AMOUNT).	ANCE SE SP	PRIOR T ECIFIED	O IN	
	FURNIS	H PROC	F OF	BUILD	ERS RIS	SUCCESS SK - ALL I IE AMOUNT	RISK	INSURAN	ICE IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE ONLY BI OR BUS	D PAYATED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A E ALLO INESS	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR PERF WED F CHECK	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA OR PR S ARE	STATE D AS A ISH A F OF THE IN THE CREDIT, AUTHOR . A LE CE AND OJECTS NOT AC	OF THE OF WEST N BID BOND PERFORMANC FORM OF A OR BOND RIZED TO I ETTER OF C LABOR & N UNDER \$10 CCECPTABLE O, OR LABO	VIRGII CE BOI CE THI CER FURN CREDII ATER O,000	NIA, SHE SUCCE ND AND E CONTR TIFIED ISHED B SINESS T SUBMI IAL BON O. PER LIEU OF	ALL BE SSFUL LABOR/ ACT. CHECK, Y A IN THE TTED D WILL SONAL THE	
		NG THE	ROOF	ING S) (2) YEAF VILL BE A				
	REV. 1									
SIGNATURE \(\cappa\)		α		SEERE	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO				
D-	UW.	131				TELEPHONE 3	04-32	9-1330	DATE	1-24-07
TITLE POESEDU	4			5062				ADDRESS		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
ᇄᄱ	EN DECD	ファリンリアラン		INICED:	T NIANAT AI	ID ADDDEGG	INLODA	OF ADOLE		D B (ENDOD)



11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER HOP70126

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*414145956 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

þ T

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV 26764

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	TED	TÉF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/27/	2006	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		***********	124404444444444444444444444444444444444			
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/25/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DOMEST OF STATE OF ST	IC ALU TS ORDANC EVERY, WORKS FARE ST, ECAN TIOUCT N MORE OF MADE ED WORKS TS. TO UNREAS T	MINUM EONFAIL O, OIR P IT SIM LE A LUM ON SELLEM HIS L A A LOB HIS L A LOB	, HAC, EEO, OO O	SS & STEE T VIRGINI OR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR FINED OREIGN PR CTS ARE 3 MADE PRO OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I	A CODE LUCTION, OR MAIL ACC IN THE CONTRACT UNITED IN THE LUCED IN LUC	BLIC WORKS 5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMIN HE UNITED STATE IPMENT PURCHASE ALL BE MADE OF ESS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOU ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MAD LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING	, , , UM S D
							ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCT:	s
	************				/ERSE SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE C	DW.	RI ()					4-329-1330 DAT	E 1-24-07
TITLE		FE	IN	·		50		
1/0552084		ONDING	5	5062	23299 TNAME AND	ADDDESS:	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HOP70126

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

8 H - P T O

*414145956 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	5	HIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
12/27/ BID OPENING DATE	***********									
		01/25/	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT	I		<u>ט</u> ט	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	NO.	IIEN	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	1				E .	THEIR B GLASS OR		IF THEY ARE		
	REV.	3/88		,				41 t		
	EXHIB	IT 9			-					
	ı	E FOR I CT ADDE		CE &	ACKNOWL	EDGEMEN	ТО	F CONSTRUCTION	N	
	TO AB	IDE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCH	IEDULE II	N I	ALL BE REQUIRI SSUING AGENCIES:	ĒD	
	AND A AND S AND L PURCH SEND	LIST OPECIFIC ST SHA ASING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	IES THA THE PR ARDED T THE ARC	AT HAVE INTO THE BICHITECT/INTO THE STORT OF	PRO TH UYE ENG	RE THE ADDENDICURED DRAWINGSE ADDENDUM R IN THE STATI INEER SHALL AI E AGENCY FOR	S	
	INTERI OPENII BUYER	ESTED P NG DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF NE ENDUM S	HOULD BI	, E	TO ALL XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE O THE BID	-	
, sair	BIDDEI AND TI REGULA SHALL EXCEP	RS AND HE STAT ATIONS ALSO A TION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO THE S OFFIC TO THE ADDENI N ADDEN	STATE PUE. THE ORIGINATION DOCUMEDOC	URC SA AL MEN T I	NOWLEDGED BY A HASING DIVISIO ME RULES AND BIDDING DOCUME T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	ON ENT	
SIGNATURE N	\triangle	~. <u>~</u>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND		<u></u>	TE	
TITLE D	<u>UW.</u>	10	in .			TELEFRONE	30	<u>94-329-1330 11</u>	ATE /	-24-07
PESDENT		U F	5	5062	3294			ADDRESS CHAN	GES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HOP70126

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

ØH-P ∓O

*414145956 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
HOPEMONT HOSPITAL
CENTRAL RECEIVING
ROUTE 7
TERRA ALTA, WV

DATE PRIN	200420000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	'IA	F.C).B,	FREIGHTTERMS
12/27/									
BID OPENING DATE:		01/25/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE	OUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUN			PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.				li V	AWCON
	DATE.								
	REV. 1	1/96							
	ILV. I	1770							
	CVIIIDI	T 10							
	EXHIBI	1 10							·
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOMLE	DGEME	NI	-			
					ECEIPT OF				·
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE N	ECESSAR	Y REVISI	ONS TO	·
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	S AND	OR SPECI	FICATIO	N, ETC.		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.:						
			, /	10 /	07				
	NO. 1		l/.	ĮŲ. /.	07				
			,						
	NO. 2	_					\$		
		Ĭ							
	NO. 3								-
	110. 5	•		• • • • •	• • • •				· .
	NO. 4								
	110. 4	•	••••	• • • • •	• • • •				
	NO 5		1						
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •				
					URE TO CO				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR RE	JECTION	OF THE	BIDS.	
	_		_	A 1					
		\ (XV 7	· BL	()				
	\				•••••	sI	GNATURE		
		S	6 Q	$\mathcal{L} \cup \mathcal{L}$					
	(Mees.	C. NOTH	Hen 4-1	on the	co	MPANY		
			/ /.	24/	01	DA	TE		
			•						
	REV. 1	1/96	İ						
				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE				
SIGNATURE ()	DW.	KJ ()_			TELEPHONE 3/	1-828-1	330 DATE	1-24-07
TITLE \(\)		- 'さ 論	IN ,—	1/05		<u> </u>			
1285016			\$2	0623	1274		ADDI	HESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		CALCULA	TO DEO	HOFF	TALABAT AND	000001			



VENDOR

11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER HOP70126

****ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:**

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

***414145956** 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

OH-P Ť

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
12/27/	·							
BID OPENING DATE:	lace accessoration	<u>01/25/</u>	2007	200000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			***********	
	į		- N		1			the second secon
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE			
					, or a serior			,
·	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL		
	PERSON	S DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM CONTRACTIN	G WORK IN THI	S	
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACT	ORS	
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTO	RS .	
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MA	Y BE	·
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	IVISION OF LA	BOR	
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON,	WV	
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-7890.			
	'							
					DE 21-11-11 REQU			
					INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS		
	LICENS	E NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.			
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	1		:		
					HARLES E. BOLYME	n LSGU TMIC		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		it water of contains	1 1 301 200		
					. WV005005		•	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO		• • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • •	
	THE CH	005005	ш вт	0000	UTLL DE DEGUTDED	TO FURNITOU A		
					WILL BE REQUIRED			
	A PURC				ORS LICENSE PRIO	R IU ISSUANCE	UF	•
	A PURC	HASE U	KDEK/	CUNIK	ACI			
				ΛĐ	PLICABLE LAW			*
				AC	LICADLE LAW			
	THE WE	OT V TO	CINIV	TATS	E CODE, PURCHASI	NC DIVICION D	III E	
					HE INFORMATION P		ULE	
		}	- 1		TION" ISSUED BY		_	
	DIVICI	LWUESI NN TC	THE C	ULE V	UTHORITY GOVERNI	INC TUTO	G	
	PROCUR		THE S	OLE A	OTHORIT GOACKMI	NO 1UT2		
	KUCUK							
	ΔΝΥ ΤΝΙ	FORMAT	TON P	ROVID	ED IN SPECIFICAT	TON MANUALS	UB	
					O. LOI: 10A!	LOR HAHORLO,	- 10	
DIOMATURE	Ţ			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON			
SIGNATURE D) W. B	\cup			TELEPHONE ?	14-329-1330	DATE	1-24-07
TITLE POSSO		FE	IN ,	^ / ^ ?			<u> </u>	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
12651090		ONIDINIO 3		0623	CYY			



11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER HOP70126

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*414145956 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

Ţ

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

DATE PRINT	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E		SHIP	VIA		F	O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
12/27/												
BID OPENING DATE:	la construence de la	01/25/	<u> </u>	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000		BID	0P	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NU	JMBER		UN	ITPRICE		AMOUNT
	OR ALT	ERS THE	E INF	ORMAT	ION I	PROV	ITTEN, V IDED FRO PH IS VO	MC	THE S	OURCES		
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	OTECT	ION,	THIS	VENDOR/(S CONTRA RMINATEI	ACT	IS A	UTOMAT	- I -	
	REV. 1	/2005									·	
				NO	TICE							
	A SIGN	ED BII	MUST	BE S	UBMI.	TTED	TO:					
***	P B 2	EPARTN URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D IG 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	ON TREE	Γ, Ε/	AST					
• 3	THE EN	VELOPE					FORMATION BE COM				OF	
	SEALED	BID										
	BUYER:			ROB	ERTA	WAG	NER/FILE	2	2			
	REQ. N	0.:			HOP70	126-		-				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	JAN	UARY	25,	2007					
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30	PM -						
			1 1	SEERE	VERSE SI	DE FOR	TERMS AND CO				J	
SIGNATURE D ()W. P						TELEPHONE 3	04.	-329-	1330	DATE	1-24-07
TITLE PRESTO W			55	0623	294		,	•	,		ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Н

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HOP70126

PA	GE
	9

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

*414145956 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

%H-p. ⊢0

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP	VIA		FOB.			FREIGHT TERMS
12/27/											
BID OPENING DATE:		01/25/	2007			BID	OPEN:	ING TI	ME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	JMBER		UNITPR	ICE		AMOUNT
				FAX N	UMBER IN NG YOUR I 304-320	BID:	IS I	NECESS	SARY	888888	
	PLEASE CONCERI			UOTE:	AME OF PI		CON-	ГАСТ			
			-								<i>#</i>
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	HOP70	126 →	(TOTA	\L:	\$ <u>127,290.00</u>
SIGNATURE N	1 01	/ ~		SEE HE/	ERSE SIDE FOR				DA	TE	
20	W-BA	<u>U</u> .		**, * 11 ***		TELEPHONE 30	4-32	<u> 1330 - 1330</u>		<u> </u>	-24-07
Presonent		FE	5	5062				ADDRES	S CHAN		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

1. GENERAL INFORMATION:

- 1.1 Vendor shall provide all labor, materials, equipment and anything incidental to the installation of condensate transfer pumps on boilers at Units and Morgan Hall buildings and the replacement of underground steam supply and condensate return lines and other certain renovations as listed herein for Hopemont Hospital located at Route 3, Box 330, Terra Alta, WV 26764-9564.
- 1.2 The intent of this work is to replace underground steam supply and condensate return lines from Units to Morgan Hall buildings. Condensate transfer units for each building shall be installed for the purpose of collecting and transferring all condensate return water from the primary building, (the building which is being heated) to the existing condensate tank at the secondary boiler (the boiler supplying the heat) via underground condensate return line.
- 1.3 All work shall be in compliance with safety standards set forth in Fire Marshal regulations, National Electric Code, Building Codes, and the American's with Disabilities Act and all other applicable building codes and industry standards. The award will be made to the overall low bid that complies with the specifications.

2. BASE BIDS:

- 2.1 All qualified bidders, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby propose to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and to perform all work in accordance with the bidding documents within the time set forth in Item #13.1.
- 2.2 It is the bidder's responsibility to verify all field conditions, building and steam lines limitations prior to bidding. It is also the bidder's responsibility to notify the West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources in writing, of conditions detrimental to proper and timely completion of the repair/upgrade. Do not proceed until nonconforming conditions have been corrected.
- 2.3 A mandatory vendor pre-bid conference is scheduled for January 8, 2007, at 1:00 PM, in the Business Office of the Hopemont Hospital. Failure to attend the mandatory pre-bid conference will result in bid rejection.

3. SCOPE OF WORK:

- 3.1 Minor deviations from the slated specifications not listed as mandatory (must, shall, or will) are acceptable to facilitate a competitive bid atmosphere, provided the intent of the Request for Quotation or the effectiveness of the system is not compromised.
- 3.2 Contractor shall install six (6) inch +/- 350 feet steam pipe (black steel schedule 80 welded, insulated with 6" X 4" foam glass insulation for steam pipes and covered with 6" insulation jacket) from Units building to Morgan Hall with ten foot expansion loop in the middle of piping. New pipe shall be connected to existing pipe inside of each building with new six (6) inch valves.

- 3.3 Contractor shall install two (2) inch +/- 350 feet return pipe (black steel schedule 80 welded, insulated with 2"X 2" foam glass insulation and covered with insulation jacket) from Units building to Morgan Hall with ten foot expansion loop in middle of piping.
- 3.4 Contractor shall install pipe on a six (6) inch bed of #57 limestone and covered with six (6) inches of the same. Identification tape shall be put on top of limestone and covered with at least twenty-four (24) inches of soil.
- 3.5 Contractor shall return all disturbed areas to their former contour, raked, seeded and mulched upon completion of excavation.
- 3.6 Hopemont Hospital will mark the "point of entry" of steam lines into each building.
- 3.7 Contractor shall supply all piping and isolation valves required to reroute the condensate in both the Units and Morgan Hall buildings.
- 3.8 All piping shall be schedule 80 rated.
- 3.9 Contractor shall install valving at the existing condensate unit as required for isolation and diverting of condensate return water.
- 3.10 Contractor shall install condensate transfer units in boiler rooms at each location.
- 3.11 Condensate transfer units shall be ITT Model WCD-30-30 BMS duplex with mechanical alternator or equal. Motors shall be 220 volts single phase.
- 3.12 All piping shall be installed in a professional matter, in accordance with industry standards.
- 3.13 Contractor shall install all electrical equipment and connections in accordance with National Electric Code.
- 3.14 Contractor shall provide a laminated instruction sheet to be placed in each boiler room. Instructions shall be given, explaining in detail proper valving required for condensate transfer from the first building to the second.
- 3.15 All valves installed by contractor shall be tagged. All numbers must correspond with previous noted instruction sheet in Item 3.14.
- 3.16 Contractor must comply with all state, federal and city regulations.
- 3.17 At the completion of contract, the customer and contractor shall inspect the area for final approval and boilers and return condensate systems must be in proper working order.

4. INSPECTION:

- 4.1 Contractor shall inspect existing conditions governing this work during pre-bid site inspection to determine conditions and extent of work required. No allowance will be made subsequently on behalf of the contractor for any error or negligence on his part in connection with this requirement.
- 4.2 The Contractor shall inspect all elements subject to movement or damage prior to commending work.

5. SHOP DRAWINGS:

5.1 On March 21, 2007, the Contractor shall provide three sets of shop drawings to Owner specifying products and installation methods for the scope of work as defined in Section 3.

6. TEMPORARY FACILITIES:

- 6.1 The Owner will provide normal electrical supply from the currently installed electrical system in the building for the use of the contractor. However, the Owner provides no guarantee or warranty as to the systems condition or capabilities. The Contractor shall assure himself that the electrical system is adequate for his requirements or supply additional temporary electrical power at his own expense.
- 6.2 Any damage to the electric system resulting from misuse or abuse to the existing electrical system shall be repaired or replaced by the contractor at no expense to the Owner.

7. COORDINATION OF WORK:

- 7.1 The Contractor shall coordinate with the maintenance supervisor for the proper relation of the work to the building structure and to the employees therein. In the event of conflict the building employees shall prevail.
- 7.2 The Contractor shall take all necessary precautions to protect the interior of the building from debris, dust or any residues occurring from the scope of work.
- 7.3 The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a schedule of work seven (7) calendar days prior to the start of the work. The Owner shall be notified of any variances to the work schedule two (2) days prior to the change.

8. WARRANTY: (GUARANTEE)

8.1 The Contractor warrants to the Owner all materials and equipment will be new, and that all work will be of good quality, free from faults and defects in conformance with the contract documents. All work not conforming with these requirements may be considered defective.

9. PERMITS:

9.1 The Contractor shall secure and pay for the building permit and for all other permits, governmental fees and licenses which are necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work as specified.

10. CLEAN UP:

10.1 The Contractor shall keep the work area as clean as possible during the entire progress of work, and shall be responsible to remove from the site, the packaging materials from his products and other debris as it accumulates. All items of equipment that are removed to allow the installation of new items will become the property of the contractor to dispose of at a landfill or location authorized to accept the items as waste or recycled parts.

11. WAGE RATES:

11.1 The Contractor and any sub-contractors shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor Minimum wage rates or of the West Virginia Department of Labor wage rates as established for Preston County pursuant to West Virginia Code 21-5-1, et.seq.

12. PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

- 12.1 The Contractor shall submit to the Owner one original invoice when the contracted work is completed in its entirety upon inspection and approved by the Owner.
- 12.2 The Owner reserves the right to refuse payment in the event the completed work is not in accordance with industry standards or sub-standard in any way, or, if the amount requested is not within the agreed upon terms of the contractor.

13. TERM OF WORK:

13.1 All work shall be complete within a maximum of 90 calendar days from receipt of the Notice to Proceed. The notice to Proceed will be given in Spring 2007.

14. DELAYS AND EXTENSION OF TIME:

14.1 If the Contractor is delayed at any time in the progress of the work by any act or neglect of the Owner or by any employee of the Owner, or by any separate Contractor employed by the Owner, or by changes in the work, or by labor disputes, fire, unusual delay in transportation, adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipated, unavoidable casualties, or any other cause which the Owner determines may justify the delay, then the contract time may be extended by written approval of the Owner.

15. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT STORAGE:

15.1 Owner shall provide a location on the site for all equipment and tools. The Contractor is responsible to safeguard his tools, equipment and materials.

16. SAFETY EQUIPMENT:

16.1 The Contractor shall provide safety barriers around work areas where heavy equipment may be in operation when placing materials in the building or as required by OSHA.

17. DAMAGES:

17.1 Any damages occurring to the building or property resulting from the contractor's performance of this work shall be the responsibility of the contractor to repair at this expense, either by using his own forces or that of an approved sub-contractor. The repair method and finished product will be subject to the approval of the Owner.

18. SCHEDULE OF BID RESPONSES:

- 18.1 Bidders shall submit one lump-sum bid for all the work under all the terms and conditions as described herein.
- 18.2 Bidders shall also submit full commercial warranty information for each product as described in Section 3. The warranty information shall minimally contain the product warranty and labor warranty product.
- 18.3 The Bidders may submit references, including name, address, and telephone number of a contact person (someone specifically familiar with the Contractor's work) for at l east three (3) previous users of service. Include descriptions of projects, locations, and records that were generated during the project.



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER HOP70126

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*414145956 304-329-1330 CHARLES E BOLYARD & SON INC PO BOX 157 125 EAST HIGH STREET KINGWOOD WV 26537

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES HOPEMONT HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING ROUTE 7 TERRA ALTA, WV 26764 304-789-2411

DATE PRIN		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	01/05	5/2007	BID	OPENING TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		N D D GIA	TOTTO 41		
			NDUM #1		
	1. ANSWERS	TO VENDOR	QUESTIONS FROM E	REBID MEETING.	
			GEMENT IS ATTACH		·
	FAILURE TO	SIGN AND RE	TURN MAY RESULT	IN TOOK BID.	
	DISQUALIFIC	CATION OF YO	DUR BID.		
		END OF A	ADDENDUM #1		
		:			
SIGNATURE \)	SEE RE	L EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO THE EPHONE -		<u> </u>
100	JW. RLO	FEIN	Telephone 30	14- 359-1330	1-29-07
PEGGOWA	r	55062	ડ ટર્જા	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

HOP70126 ADDENDUM 1

- ORIGINALLY STATED: Contractor shall install (6) inch +/- 350 feet steam pipe (black steel schedule 80 welded, insulated with 6" X 4" foam glass insulation for steam pipes covered with 6" insulation jacket) from Units Building to Morgan Hall with ten foot expansion loop in the middle of piping. New pipe shall be connected to existing pipe inside of each building with new six (6) inch valves.
- 3.2 <u>NOW STATES:</u> Contractor shall install (6) inch +/- 350 feet steam pipe (black steel schedule 80 welded, insulated with 6" X 4" foam glass insulation for steam pipes covered with 6" <u>rubber</u> insulation jacket) from Units Building to Morgan Hall with ten foot expansion loop in the middle of piping. New pipe shall be connected to existing pipe inside of each building (with new six (6) inch valves) insulated and wrapped with a <u>plastic jacket</u>.
- ORINALLY STATED: Contractor shall install two (2) inch +/- 350 feet return pipe (black steel schedule 80 welded, insulated with 2" X 2" foam glass insulation and covered with insulation jacket) from Units Building to Morgan Hall with 10 foot expansion loop in middle of piping.
- 3.3 <u>NOW STATES:</u> Contractor shall install two (2) inch +/- 350 feet return pipe (black steel schedule 80 welded, insulated with 2" X 2" foam glass insulation and covered with <u>rubber</u> insulation jacket) from Units Building to Morgan Hall with 10 foot expansion loop in middle of piping. New pipe shall be connected to existing pipe inside of each building insulated and wrapped with a <u>plastic jacket</u>.

			Y
WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Buyer:	Page	Req. or P. O. No.:
PORCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Spending Uni	<u> </u> t:	
Vendor:			
R	equisition N	lo ·	HOP70126
	oquisition i		
ADDENDUM ACKNOWI	EDGEMEN	JТ	
ADDENDOM NOTING WE		V (
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following che			
the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and	d/or specific	ations,	etc.
Addendum No.'s:			
No. 1X			
No. 2			
No. 3			
No. 4			
No. 5			
I understand that failure to confirm the rece rejection of bids.	eipt of the ad	ddendu	m(s) is cause for
,	01.	10	
	700	0,12	
	S	ignatur)
	CHICLES E, B		
	C	ompany	y
		4-07	
	Di	ate	
Exhibit 10			
Rev. 11/96			

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

Bond No. 70233382

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Charles E. Bolyard & Son, Inc., 125 East High Street, Kingwood, WV 26537

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Western Surety Company, P.O. Box 5077, Sioux Falls, SD 57117

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of South Dakota as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto State of West Virginia, 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of 5% of bid amount Dollars (\$ 5% of bid), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Install 350' OF2" and 6" Steam Lines and Condesate Pumps
Contract #HOP70126

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 25th day of January, 2007.

Charles E. Bolyard & Son, Inc.

Principal

(Signature/Title)

Western Surety Company

Surety

John D. Weisbrot, Attorney-In-Fact

(Witness)

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men by These Presents: (Irrevo

No. SP-

3213490

TWO	authorized individuals:	reby make, constitute and appoint the following	
	ZED INDIVIDUALS	AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUALS	
JOHN D WEISBRO		PATRICIA A TINSMAN	1500
JOHN D WEISBRO	!L WA GUNUNU DE BAT		W
	DRELA-SARLARE.	5= PF	Į. jih
8 NL.D=)= 46/ U.S.	LAN N.J= 74° V.JN N.J= 70° V.JN N.J= 70° X	
	erdies v Werrit	S B <i>ya</i> rdoffs S <i>ye</i> rdoffs R <i>ya</i> rdof	Ħħ.
147 U211 N21= 167 U	-788-88 W7 W788-		
	FA WATERIES WA		
			Children
in the City of PIPERSV	/ILLE , State of _	PENNSYLVANIA , with limited authority, its tru	e and
lawful Attorney(s) in fact with fu	ill power and authority hereby confe	rred, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as S	urety
the following described bond:			
ONE SURETY BON	D, UNDERTAKING, O	R OTHER OBLIGATORY INSTRUMENT OF A	
SIMILAR NATURE DOLLARS (**1,0	IN AMOUNIS NUI E	XCEEDING ONE MILLION AND NO/100	
*******	: * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	****************	* * *
**********	*****	************	* * * *
		*************************	1
The acknowledgment a	nd execution of such bond	by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon	this
Company as if such bond h	nad been executed and acknow	ledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company.	
All authority hereby	conferred shall expire and	terminate, without notice, unless used before midnight	of
·			
		but until such time shall be irrevocable and in full force and eff	F
ESTERN SURETY COMPANY furth	er certifies that the following is a true and	exact copy of Section 7 of the By-Laws of Western Surety Company, duly adopted and other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company, the state of the Company of Directors may authorize. The President any	now
Start Con S. O W. Tuester Street	and the Transpirar may appoint Attorney	s in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in ponds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation	n uic
the co	morate seal may be printed by facsimile."		1
		ched to this Power, written authority so authorizing in the form of an endorsement, let Specialist, Underwriter, President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Treasurer, Sec	er or retary
Accident Secretary of Western Surety	Company specifically authorizing said increa	ase.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Western Su	rety Company has caused these presents to be 2004	e executed by its Senior vice Plesident with its corporate scal arrived this	
ay of a Trible of the state of	,	WESTERN SURETY COMPAN	Y
ay of Constitution February TATE OF SOUTH DAKOT	CA)	$\mathcal{L}_{\alpha} = \mathcal{L}_{\alpha}$	
	ss.	By Paul 1. Bruflet	
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA	J	Senior Vice President	
On this2nd	day ofFebruary	, in the year2004, before me, a Notary Public, perso	
ppeared Paul T. Bruflat, who being by n	ne duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed	the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPAN	and
cknowledged said instrument to be the v	oluntary act and deed of said corporation.		
S. EICH		\d rich	
SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL		Notary Public, South Da	kota
Temperature and a second and a	_	Totaly Lubic, botti, but	
ly Commission Expires February 12, 200	stem Surety Company a stock corporation (of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in	n full
area and affect and is irrevocable, and f	furthermore, that Section 7 of the By-Laws	of the company as set form in the rower of Attorney, is now in force.	7
In testimony whereof, I have here	eunto set my hand and the seal of Western S	Surety Company this * day of day of	JV
	nust be filled in before it is atta	THE TENT OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	
to the bond and it must be	the same date as the bond.	By A T S MA	
orm 749-2-2004		1 aux 1. Srupes	

NOTICE: This border must be BLUE. If it is not BLUE, this is not a certified copy.

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: CHARLES	E. BOLYMADO + SON	DIC	
Authorized Signature:		Date: 1-24-07	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)			